

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CR No. 158 of 2025****BRANCH MANAGER *versus* NARAYAN PRASAD RATHORE****Order Sheet**

<b>30.06.2025</b>	<p>Mr. K.P.S. Gandhi, Advocate for the applicant.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.01, application for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the claimants have filed the claim petition after expiry of six months and as per provisions contained in Section 166(3) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, the limitation prescribed in filing claim petition cannot be condoned, as such the proceedings before learned Claims Tribunal deserves to be stayed and if the same is not stayed, then the instant revision will become infructuous.</p> <p>He further submits that an SLP is also pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court for consideration of same issue, as such, further proceedings of M.A.C.T. MJC No-42/2024 be</p>



stayed.

Issue notice to the respondents on payment of process fee by ordinary as well as registered post within a period of seven working days.

Considering the matter in its entirety, purely as an interim measure, the further proceedings pending before the learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Korba (C.G.) in M.A.C.T. MJC No-42/2024, titled as *Narayan Prasad Rathore Vs. Uttam Kumar Rathore & Others*, shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

In view of the above, I.A. No.01 application for grant of interim relief stands disposed of.

List this matter after six weeks.

**Sd/-**  
**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)**  
**Judge**